TYPE Mini Review
PUBLISHED 09 December 2022
DOI 10.3389/fspas.2022.1041951
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Viggo Hansteen,
Bay Area Environmental Research Institute,
United States

Conflict of interest
The author declares that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those
of the authors and do not necessarily represent those of
their affiliated organizations, or those of the publisher,
the editors and the reviewers. Any product that may be
evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by
its manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the
publisher.
References
Brannon, S. R., Longcope, D. W., and Qiu, J. (2015). Spectroscopic observations
of an evolving flare ribbon substructure suggesting origin in current sheet waves.
Astrophys. J. 810, 4. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/4
Brosius, J. W., and Daw, A. N. (2015). Quasi-periodic fluctuations and
chromospheric evaporation in a solar flare ribbon observed by IRIS. Astrophys. J.
810, 45. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/45
Cai, Q., Shen, C., Raymond, J. C., Mei, Z., Warmuth, A., Roussev, I. I., et al.
(2019). Investigations of a supra-arcade fan and termination shock above the top
of the flare-loop system of the 2017 September 10 event.MNRAS 489, 3183–3199.
doi:10.1093/mnras/stz2167
Cai, Q., Ye, J., Feng, H., and Zhao, G. (2022). Variations of the plasma
environment revealed by the evolution of the supra-arcade fan in the 2017
september 10 flare. Astrophys. J. 929, 99. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac5fa4
Chen, H., Zhang, J., Li, L., and Ma, S. (2016). Tether-cutting reconnection
between two solar filaments triggering outflows and a coronal mass ejection.
Astrophys. J. 818, L27. doi:10.3847/2041-8205/818/2/L27
Cheung, M. C. M., Martínez-Sykora, J., Testa, P., De Pontieu, B., Chintzoglou,
G., Rempel, M., et al. (2022). Probing the physics of the solar atmosphere with
the multi-slit solar explorer (MUSE). II. Flares and eruptions. Astrophys. J. 926, 53.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac4223

117. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac256f
Golub, L., Deluca, E., Austin, G., Bookbinder, J., Caldwell, D., Cheimets, P., et al.
(2007). The X-ray telescope (XRT) for the Hinode mission. Sol. Phys. 243, 63–86.
doi:10.1007/s11207-007-0182-1
Graham, D. R., and Cauzzi, G. (2015). Temporal evolution of multiple
evaporating ribbon sources in a solar flare.Astrophys. J. 807, L22. doi:10.1088/2041-
8205/807/2/L22
Graham, D. R., Cauzzi, G., Zangrilli, L., Kowalski, A., Simões, P., and Allred, J.
(2020). Spectral signatures of chromospheric condensation in a major solar flare.
Astrophys. J. 895, 6. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab88ad
Guo, L., Li, G., Reeves, K., and Raymond, J. (2017). Solar flare termination shock
and synthetic emission line profiles of the Fe xxi 1354.08 Å line. Astrophys. J. 846,
L12. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aa866a
Hara, H., Watanabe, T., Harra, L. K., Culhane, J. L., and Young, P. R. (2011).
Plasma motions and heating by magnetic reconnection in a 2007 may 19 flare.
Astrophys. J. 741, 107. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/741/2/107
Imada, S., Aoki, K., Hara, H., Watanabe, T., Harra, L. K., and Shimizu, T.
(2013). Evidence for hot fast flow above a solar flare arcade. Astrophys. J. 776, L11.
doi:10.1088/2041-8205/776/1/L11
Innes, D. E., McKenzie, D. E., and Wang, T. (2003). Observations of 1000

hard X-rays in a solar flare. Astrophys. J. 926, 218. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac4028
Panos, B., and Kleint, L. (2021). Exploring mutual information between IRIS
spectral lines. II. Calculating the most probable response in all spectral windows.
Astrophys. J. 915, 77. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac00c0
Panos, B., Kleint, L., Huwyler, C., Krucker, S., Melchior, M., Ullmann, D., et al.
(2018). Identifying typical Mg II flare spectra using machine learning. Astrophys. J.
861, 62. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aac779
Parker, J., and Longcope, D. (2017). Modeling a propagating sawtooth flare
ribbon structure as a tearing mode in the presence of velocity shear. Astrophys. J.
847, 30. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa8908
Polito, V., Galan, G., Reeves, K. K., and Musset, S. (2018). Possible signatures of
a termination shock in the 2014March 29 X-class flare observed by IRIS.Astrophys.
J. 865, 161. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aadada
Polito, V., Reep, J.W., Reeves, K. K., Simões, P. J. A., Dudík, J., Del Zanna, G., et al.
(2016). Simultaneous IRIS andhinode/eis observations and modeling of the 2014
october 27 X2.0 class flare. Astrophys. J. 816, 89. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/816/2/89
Polito, V., Reeves, K. K., Del Zanna, G., Golub, L., andMason, H. E. (2015). Joint
high temperature observation of a small C6.5 solar flarewith Iris/Eis/Aia.Astrophys.
J. 803, 84. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/803/2/84
Qiu, J., Liu, W., Hill, N., and Kazachenko, M. (2010). Reconnection and
energetics in two-ribbon flares: A revisit of the bastille-day flare. Astrophys. J. 725,
319–330. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/319
Qiu, J., Wang, H., Cheng, C. Z., and Gary, D. E. (2004). Magnetic reconnection
and mass acceleration in flare-coronal mass ejection events. Astrophys. J. 604,
900–905. doi:10.1086/382122
Rast, M. P., Bello González, N., Bellot Rubio, L., Cao, W., Cauzzi, G., Deluca, E.,

Reeves, K. K., McCauley, P. I., and Tian, H. (2015). Direct observations
of magnetic reconnection outflow and CME triggering in a small
erupting solar prominence. Astrophys. J. 807, 7. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/
807/1/7
Reeves, K. K., Polito, V., Chen, B., Galan, G., Yu, S., Liu, W., et al. (2020).
Hot plasma flows and oscillations in the loop-top region during the 2017
september 10 X8.2 solar flare. Astrophys. J. 905, 165. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/
abc4e0
Rimmele, T. R., Warner, M., Keil, S. L., Goode, P. R., Knölker, M., Kuhn, J. R.,
et al. (2020).The Daniel K. Inouye solar telescope - observatory overview. Sol. Phys.
295, 172. doi:10.1007/s11207-020-01736-7
Ruan, W., Yan, L., and Keppens, R. (2022). MHD turbulence formation in solar
flares: 3D simulation and synthetic observations.
Savage, S. L., Holman, G., Reeves, K. K., Seaton, D. B., McKenzie, D. E., and
Su, Y. (2012). Low-altitude reconnection inflow-outflow observations during a 2010
november 3 solar eruption. Astrophys. J. 754, 13. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/754/1/13
Savage, S. L., McKenzie, D. E., Reeves, K. K., Forbes, T. G., and Longcope, D. W.
(2010). Reconnection outflows and current sheet observed withHinode/XRT in the
2008 April 9 ”cartwheel CME” flare. Astrophys. J. 722, 329–342. doi:10.1088/0004-
637X/722/1/329